High-speed Intravascular Photoacoustic
Imaging of Lipid-laden Atherosclerotic
Plaque Enabled by a 2-kHz Barium
Nitrite Raman Laser
Pu Wang1*, Teng Ma2*, Mikhail N. Slipchenko1,3*, Shanshan Liang4,5*, Jie Hui6, K. Kirk Shung2,
Sukesh Roy3, Michael Sturek7, Qifa Zhou2, Zhongping Chen4 & Ji-Xin Cheng1
1Weldon School of Biomedical Engineering, Purdue University, West Lafayette, 47906, USA, 2Department of Biomedical
Engineering, NIH Ultrasonic Transducer Resource Center, University of Southern California, Los Angeles, California 90089, USA,

imaging of atherothrombosis. Nat Rev Drug Discov 3, 913–925 (2004).
10. Thim, T. et al. Unreliable Assessment of Necrotic Core by Virtual Histology
Intravascular Ultrasound in Porcine Coronary Artery Disease. Circ Cardiovasc
Imaging 3, 384–391; DOI:10.1161/circimaging.109.919357 (2010).
11. Moreno, P. R. et al. Detection of lipid pool, thin fibrous cap, and Inflammatory
cells in human aortic atherosclerotic plaques by near-infrared spectroscopy.
Circulation 105, 923–927; DOI:10.1161/hc0802.104291 (2002).
12. Caplan, J. D., Waxman, S., Nesto, R. W. & Muller, J. E. Near-infrared spectroscopy
for the detection of vulnerable coronary artery plaques. J. Am. Coll. Cardiol. 47,
C92–C96 (2006).
13. Brugaletta, S. et al. NIRS and IVUS for characterization of atherosclerosis in
patients undergoing coronary angiography. J Am Coll Cardiol Img. 4, 647–655;
DOI:10.1016/j.jcmg.2011.03.013 (2011).
14. Liang, S. et al. Intravascular atherosclerotic imaging with combined fluorescence
and optical coherence tomography probe based on a double-clad fiber combiner.
J. Biomed. Opt. 17, 070501; DOI:10.1117/1.JBO.17.7.070501 (2012).
15. Yoo, H. et al. Intra-arterial catheter for simultaneous microstructural and
molecular imaging in vivo. Nat. Methods 17, 1680–1684; DOI:10.1038/nm.2555
(2011).
16. Yin, J. et al. Novel combined miniature optical coherence tomography ultrasound
probe for in vivo intravascular imaging. J. Biomed. Opt. 16, 060505; DOI:10.1117/
1.3589097 (2011).
17. Li, J. et al. Miniature optical coherence tomography-ultrasound probe for
automatically coregistered three-dimensional intracoronary imaging with real-
time display. J. Biomed. Opt. 18, 100502; DOI:10.1117/1.JBO.18.10.100502
(2013).
18. Li, J. et al. Integrated IVUS-OCT for Real-Time Imaging of Coronary
Atherosclerosis. J Am Coll Cardiol Img. 7, 101–103; DOI:10.1016/
j.jcmg.2013.07.012 (2014).

van Soest, G. Intravascular photoacoustic imaging of human coronary
atherosclerosis. Opt. Lett. 36, 597–599 (2011).
23. Wang, B. et al. Intravascular photoacoustic imaging of lipid in atherosclerotic
plaques in the presence of luminal blood. Opt. Lett. 37, 1244–1246 (2012).
24. Wang, P., Rajian, J. R. & Cheng, J.-X. Spectroscopic Imaging of Deep Tissue
through Photoacoustic Detection of Molecular Vibration. J. Phys. Chem. Lett. 4,
2177–2185; DOI:10.1021/jz400559a (2013).
25. Wang, P., Wang, H.-W., Sturek, M. & Cheng, J.-X. Bond-selective imaging of deep
tissue through the optical window between 1600 and 1850 nm. J. Biophotonics 5,
25–32; DOI:10.1002/jbio.201100102 (2012).
26. Bai, X. et al. Intravascular Optical-Resolution Photoacoustic Tomography with a
1.1 mm Diameter Catheter. PLOS ONE 9, e92463; DOI:10.1371/
journal.pone.0092463 (2014).
27. Li, R., Slipchenko, M. N., Wang, P. & Cheng, J. X. Compact high power barium
nitrite crystal-based Raman laser at 1197 nm for photoacoustic imaging of fat.
J. Biomed. Opt. 18, 040502; DOI:10.1117/1.JBO.18.4.040502 (2013).
28. Rajian, J. R., Li, R., Wang, P. & Cheng, J.-X. Vibrational Photoacoustic
Tomography: Chemical Imaging beyond the Ballistic Regime. J. Phys. Chem. Lett.
4, 3211–3215; DOI:10.1021/jz401638e (2013).
29. Laser Institute of America, in American National Standard for Safe Use of Lasers in
Research, Development, or Testing ANSI Z136.8-2012 (American National
Standards Institute, Inc., 2012).
30. Mintz, G. S. et al. American College of Cardiology clinical expert consensus
document on standards for acquisition, measurement and reporting of
intravascular ultrasound studies (ivus)33A report of the american college of
cardiology task force on clinical expert consensus documents developed in
collaboration with the european society of cardiology endorsed by the society of
cardiac angiography and interventions. J. Am. Coll. Cardiol. 37, 1478–1492;
DOI:10.1016/S0735-1097(01)01175-5 (2001).
31. Jansen, K. et al. Spectroscopic intravascular photoacoustic imaging of lipids in
atherosclerosis. J. Biomed. Opt. 19, 026006; DOI:10.1117/1.JBO.19.2.026006
(2014).
32. Wang, P., Wang, P., Wang, H. W. & Cheng, J. X. Mapping lipid and collagen by
multispectral photoacoustic imaging of chemical bond vibration. J. Biomed. Opt.
17, 96010–96011; DOI:10.1117/1.JBO.17.9.096010 (2012).
33. Al-Masoodi, A. H. H. et al. Q-switched Yb-doped fiber laser operating at 1073 nm
using a carbon nanotubes saturable absorber. Microw. Opt. Technol. Lett. 56,
1770–1773; DOI:10.1002/mop.28447 (2014).
34. Radu, M. D. & Falk, E. In search of vulnerable features of coronary plaques with